

CNR No. DLNT01-008898-2023
SC No.514/2023
State Vs. Shahnwaz @ Pradhan etc
PS S.P. Badli
FIR No. 438/2023
U/s 392/397/411/34 IPC & 25 Arms Act

10.11.2023

Present : Mr. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Shahnwaz @ Pradhan in JC, with counsel

Mr. Deepak Kumar.

Accused Amarjeet @ Kalia not produced from JC.

Mr. J.K. Kalson, Ld. Counsel for accused Amarjeet

@ Kalia.

IO SI Ajay Singh is present.

Production warrants be issued to the Superintendent Jail concerned to produce the accused Amarjeet @ Kalia, on the next date of hearing.

BW issued to complainant Narender Kumar at his native address has been received back unserved with the report that no such village namely 'Gangu' is in existence. However, on scrutiny of the report given by HC Sachin reveals that attempt has been made to trace out village Gangu, whereas the address, which was mentioned in the BW was village 'Langu' Post Office Gandhi Dham.

It appears that sincere efforts have not been made by the process server.

Perusal of the record reveals that for the previous date of hearing i.e. 18.10.2023, the complainant Narender Kumar had been served through WhatsApp, as he had stated that he was

out of Delhi, visiting Bangalore.

Let fresh BW, as per last order, be issued against the said complainant Narender Kumar, to be taken dasti by the IO, with directions to ensure the service of the said complainant Narender Kumar through WhatsApp as well at his native place, for the service of which he shall take help of the local police station.

IO is discharged for today. Be summoned again for next date of hearing.

Matter be listed for PE on 14.12.2023.

(SEEMA MAINI)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
10.11.2023