

CNR No. DLNT-01-008898-2023
SC No. 514/2023
FIR No. 438/2023
State Vs. Shahnawaz @ Pradhan & Anr.
PS : S.P. Badli
U/s 392/397/411/34 IPC & 25 of Arms Act

14.12.2023

Present : Sh. A.B. Asthana, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the
State.

Accused Amarjeet @ Kalia in J/C, with Ld. LAC

Sh. J.K. Kalson.

Accused Shahnawaz @ Pradhan in J/C, with counsel

Sh. Deepak Kumar.

An application has been moved on behalf of accused
/ applicant Shahnawaz @ Pradhan u/s 439 CrPC, for grant of
regular bail. It be registered.

Copy of the bail application supplied to the State
through Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State.

Notice be also issued to the IO to file a detailed
report regarding the previous involvement of the accused /
applicant for the next date of hearing.

IO SI Ajay is present, and has returned theailable
warrants issued against the complainant Narender Kumar
unexecuted, with the report that the said complainant was
contacted telephonically, who disclosed that he is in Bangalore
and that he is unable to come to the court. Orally, the IO has
stated that the complainant has stated that he is not interested in
coming to the court and that his case may be closed.

Perusal of the record reveals that the efforts are
being made to summon and produce the said complainant in the

...2/-

court, repeatedly for the last many dates, but on one pretext or the other, the said witness / complainant, who had put the Investigating Agency into motion, has been avoiding coming to the court.

In these circumstance, let NBWs be issued against the said witness, to be taken dasti by the IO today itself, with direction to ensure the presence of the said witness / complainant in the court, on the next date of hearing.

Matter be listed for consideration on the bail application, on 21.12.2023, and for PE, on 05.01.2024.

(Seema Maini)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District, Rohini, Delhi/14.12.2023