

CNR No. DLNT01-008898-2023
SC No. 514/2023
State Vs. Shahnwaz @ Pradhan etc
PS S.P. Badli
U/s 392/397/411/34 IPC
& 25 Arms Act
FIR No. 438/2023

19.12.2023

File taken up today on an application u/s 439 CrPC moved on behalf of the applicant / accused Amarjeet @ Kalia, seeking bail.

Present : Mr. Nishant Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State.

Mr. J.K. Kalson, Ld. LAC for the applicant / accused Amarjeet @ Kalia.

Heard and perused the record. The case of the prosecution is that on 10.05.2023, the applicant / accused Amarjeet @ Kalia, along with his co-accused Shahnwaz @ Pradhan and two other associates (yet absconding), in furtherance of their common intention, committed robbery of certain articles and cash of Rs. 2600/- from the complainant, and while committing the said robbery the applicant / accused Amarjeet @ Kalia also used a knife, and subsequently he was found in possession of a buttondar knife.

The victim is yet to be examined and two associates of the applicant / accused are yet absconding. There is every likelihood of the applicant / accused tampering with the prosecution witnesses.

Seeing the gravity of the offences and the fact that

the trial is yet to begin and the victim is yet to be examined, I am not inclined to grant bail to the applicant / accused Amarjeet @ Kalia, at this juncture.

Accordingly, the instant bail application u/s 439 CrPC moved on behalf of the applicant / accused Amarjeet @ Kalia, is dismissed. Application be tagged along with the main file.

A copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent Jai concerned.

Matter be now listed for consideration on the bail application of applicant / accused Shahnwaz @ Pradhan, on the date already fixed i.e. 21.12.2023.

(SEEMA MAINI)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
19.12.2023