

CNR No. DLNT01-008898-2023
SC No. 514/2023
State Vs. Shahnwaz @ Pradhan etc
PS S.P. Badli
U/s 392/397/411/34 IPC
& 25 Arms Act
FIR No. 438/2023

21.12.2023

Present : Mr. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Mr. Deepak Kumar, Ld. Counsel for the applicant /
accused Shahnwaz @ Pradhan.

Today, the matter is listed for hearing on the
application u/s 439 CrPC, moved on behalf of the applicant /
accused Shahnwaz @ Pradhan, seeking bail.

Heard and perused the record. At this stage, it is
stated by the Ld. Counsel for the applicant / accused that he does
not wish to pursue the said application any further, at this
juncture, and prays for withdrawal of the same. It is prayed that
the said application be dismissed as withdrawn.

Statement of the Ld. Counsel for the applicant /
accused has been recorded separately to this effect.

In view of the statement of the Ld. Counsel for the
applicant / accused, the instant application is dismissed as
withdrawn.

The application be tagged along with the main file,
which be put up on the date already fixed i.e. 05.01.2024.

(SEEMA MAINI)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
21.12.2023