

CNR No. DLNT01-008898-2023
SC No. 514/2023
State Vs. Shahnwaz @ Pradhan etc
PS S.P. Badli
U/s 392/397/411/34 IPC
& 25 Arms Act
FIR No. 438/2023

05.01.2024

Present : Mr. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Shahnwaz @ Pradhan in JC, with LAC Mr.
J.K. Kalson.

Accused Amarjeet @ Kalia in JC, with counsel Mr.
Deepak Kumar.

IO SI Ajay Kumar is present and has returned the NBWs issued against the complainant Narender Kumar, unexecuted with the report that HC Sandeep was assigned with the execution of the NBWs, who has gone to PS Kangra, District Kangra, H.P, where he was told that there was no village by the name Langu, as was mentioned in the NBWs, exists.

It is further reported that thereafter IO SI Ajay telephonically contacted the complainant on his mobile phone, and the complainant told him that he would not come to Delhi court. Thereafter, CDR and location of his mobile phone was obtained, which was of Maharashtra.

From the report of the IO, one thing is clear that the mobile phone number of the complainant is working, from which his location can well be traced out. Let fresh NBWs be now issued against the complainant, through the DCP concerned, with directions to depute a responsible personnel to execute the

NBWs, and the DCP to monitor the service personally.

CNR No. DLNT01-008898-2023
SC No. 514/2023
State Vs. Shahnwaz @ Pradhan etc
PS S.P. Badli
U/s 392/397/411/34 IPC
& 25 Arms Act
FIR No. 438/2023

05.01.2024

:: 2 ::

Witnesses shown at S.No. 2, 5, 6 and 8 be also summoned along with the IO for the next date of hearing. IO is discharged for today.

Matter be listed for PE on 08.02.2023.

(SEEMA MAINI)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
05.01.2024