

CNR No. DLNT01-008898-2023
SC No. 514/2023
State Vs. Shahnwaz @ Pradhan etc
PS S.P. Badli
U/s 392/397/411/34 IPC
25 Arms Act
FIR No. 438/2023

11.03.2024

Present : Ms. Neeta Gupta, Ld. Chief Public Prosecutor for
the State.

Mr. Himesh and Mr. Yogesh Kumar, Ld. Counsel
for the applicant / accused Shahnwaz @ Pradhan.

SI Satender is present on behalf of the IO, who is
stated to be busy in some arrangement.

This is an application u/s 439 CrPC moved on behalf
of the applicant / accused Shahnwaz @ Pradhan. Reply to the
instant application has been filed.

Perusal of the record reveals that the complainant is
yet to be examined as he has not been appearing in the court and
on the last date of hearing, NBWs have been issued against the
complainant, to be executed through the DCP concerned, for the
next date of hearing i.e. 15.03.2024.

As prayed, let the instant application be also listed
for hearing on the date already fixed i.e. 15.03.2024. Notice be
issued to the IO to appear in person on the next date of hearing.

(SEEMA MAINI)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
11.03.2024