

CNR No. DLNT-01-008898-2023
SC No. 514/2023 (IA No. 5/2024)
State Vs. Shahnwaz @ Pradhan & Anr.
FIR No. 438/2023
PS : S.P. Badli
U/s 392/397/411/34 IPC & 25 Arms Act

24.04.2024

File taken up today on an application, moved on behalf of the applicant / complainant Narender for cancellation of NBWs issued against him.

Present : Ms. Neeta Gupta, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

Applicant / complainant in person with counsel

Sh. H.P. Sharma.

Heard, and file perused.

The complainant has been consistently absent despite service of the summons, issued to him as well as the bailable warrants, which were executed, and he had executed a Personal Bond, ensuring his presence in the court. Due to his consistent absence, NBWs were issued against him.

It is pertinent to note that the accused is in J/C in this case since long, and for the logical outcome of the matter, the testimony of the present applicant/complainant is very vital to be recorded. However, the complainant seems to playing hide and seek. Today, he has stated that he was out of station due to personal work, and he forgot the date of hearing.

It is not possible that a person would be out of station on every date, which is fixed for his presence in the court. It is apparent that lame excuses are made by him. However, considering that he has given his assurance that he will ensure his

...2/-

presence in the court on the date fixed. It is deemed expedient that the NBWs ordered to be issued against him, be kept in abeyance, and the application be kept pending for the date fixed i.e for 28.05.2024.

(Seema Maini)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District, Rohini, Delhi/24.04.2024