

CNR No. DLNT01-008898-2023
SC No. 514/2023
State Vs. Shahnwaz @ Pradhan etc
PS S.P. Badli
FIR No. 438/2023
u/s 392/397/411/34 IPC, 25 Arms Act

28.05.2024

Present : Mr. Nishant, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for the State.

Accused Shahnwaz @ Pradhan on bail, with counsel
Mr. Yogesh Kumar.

Accused Amarjeet @ Kalia in JC wc DCLADC Mr.
J.K. Kalson.

Complainant Narender Kumar is present in person
with counsel Mr. H.P. Sharma.

An application seeking cancellation of NBW, since
moved on behalf of the complainant, is pending disposal.

Heard and perused the record. In view of the
submissions made, the application is allowed and the NBWs
ordered to be issued against the complainant, are cancelled.

PW 4 Narender Kumar (complainant) examined, cross
examined and discharged.

An application u/s 439 CrPC since moved on behalf of
the applicant / accused Amarjeet @ Kalia, is also listed for hearing
today. Reply to the said application has been filed by the IO SI Anil.

Heard and perused the record. The complainant
Narender Kumar has been examined today in the court as PW 4, but
he has not identified the applicant / accused Amarjeet @ Kalia, as
the perpetrator of the crime. The applicant / accused is in JC since
10.05.2023. Trial of the case is likely to take sometime.

Keeping in view all the facts and circumstances of the
case, the application is allowed and the applicant / accused

Amarjeet @ Kalia S/o Inderjeet Kumar is admitted to bail, on his furnishing a personal bond in the sum of Rs. 20,000/- with one surety in the like amount, and subject to the following conditions :

- (1) the applicant / accused will not leave the city without prior permission of the court.
- (2) he shall appear before the court on each and every date.
- (3) he shall provide all his mobile numbers to the IO concerned, which shall be kept in working condition at all times and shall not change the mobile number without prior intimation to the IO concerned.
- (4) he shall not indulge in any criminal activity.
- (5) the applicant/accused will not threaten or influence the prosecution witnesses or tamper with evidence or create any sort of impediment in the trial etc.

Copy of this order be sent to the Superintendent Jail concerned. The present bail application accordingly stands disposed off.

PW HC Anil is present, but discharged unexamined for today. He be summoned afresh along with IO, for the next date of hearing.

Matter be listed for PE on 25.07.2024.

(SEEMA MAINI)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
28.05.2024