

CNR No. DLNT01-008898-2023
SC No. 514/2023
State Vs. Shahnwaz @ Pradhan & Anr.
FIR No.438/2023
PS: S.P. Badli
U/s 392/397/411/34 IPC & 25 Arms Act

03.10.2024

Present : Ms. Promila Singh, Ld. Addl. PP (substitute) for State.
Both accused Shahnwaz @ Pradhan and Amarjeet @ Kalia are absent.

Sh. J.K. Kalson, Ld. Chief Deputy Chief Legal Aid
Counsel for accused Amarjeet @ Kalia.

Sh. Yogesh Kumar and Sh. Himesh, Ld. Counsel for
accused Shahnwaz @ Pradhan.

Ld. Counsel for the accused Shahnawaz @ Pradhan has moved an application seeking exemption from personal appearance of accused Shahnwaz @ Pradhan on the ground that accused is confined in PS in a case. He has stated that he is not having the particulars of the said case and he shall furnish the details of his detention in the said case on or before the next date of hearing.

In view of the reasons mentioned in the said application, accused Shahnwaz @ Pradhan is exempted from his personal appearance for today only through his counsel.

Several calls have been made since morning, but accused Amarjeet @ Kalia has neither entered an appearance nor his counsel has any instructions.

Accordingly, Bail Bonds of accused Amarjeet @ Kalia is forfeited.

Issue NBWs against both the accused and notice to their sureties u/s.446 Cr.P.C. for the next date of hearing.

...2/-

PWs PSI Dipesh and Sh. Umesh Kumar, Sr. Assistant on behalf of Sh. Nathu Ram, Deputy Secretary Home (G), Administration, Delhi are present today. They are discharged unexamined for today.

Matter be now listed for appearance and further proceedings, on **05.11.2024**.

(VINAY KUMAR KHANNA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/03.10.2024