

CNR No. DLNT01-008898-2023
SC No. 514/2023
State Vs. Shahnwaz @ Pradhan & Anr.
FIR No. 438/2023
PS: S.P. Badli
U/s 392/397/411/34 IPC & 25 of Arms Act

05.11.2024

Present : Ms. Neeta Gupta, Ld. Chief PP for the State.

Both accused Shahnwaz @ Pradhan and Amarjeet @ Kalia are absent.

Sh. J.K. Kalson, Ld. Chief Deputy Chief Legal Aid Counsel and Sh. Robin Kamra, Ld. CLADC for accused Amarjeet @ Kalia.

NBWs issued against accused Amarjeet @ Kalia received back unexecuted with the report that he is in J/C in case FIR no. 636/2024 u/s 309(4) / 3(5) BNS PS S.P. Badli. However, Sh. Robin Kamra, Ld. CLADC states that an application on behalf of applicant/accused Amarjeet @ Kalia for issuing production warrants has been assigned to him. He has filed the said application as per which accused Amarjeet @ Kalia is in J/C in case FIR No. 336/2024 PS S.P. Badli u/s 309 BNS PS S.P. Badli.

Let Production warrants be issued to the Superintendent Jail concerned as per the details given in the said application, to produce the accused Amarjeet @ Kalia for the next date of hearing.

Matter has been called several times, but accused Shahnwaz @ Pradhan has not entered an appearance.

Both Ld. LADC states that accused Shahnwaz is in J/C but they are not aware about the FIR and other details of the case.

Contd.../-

In these circumstances, Bail Bond of accused Shahnwaz is forfeited.

Issue NBWs against the accused Shahnwaz and notice to his surety u/s 446 Cr.P.C. for the next date of hearing.

Put up for appearance and further proceedings, on **16.12.2024.**

(VINAY KUMAR KHANNA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge (North)
Rohini Courts, Delhi/05.11.2024