

CNR No. DLNT01-008898-2023
SC No. 514/2023
State Vs. Shahnwaz @ Pradhan
PS S.P. Badli
FIR No.438/2023

16.12.2024

Present : Ms. Promila Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Shahnwaz @ Pradhan in person with
counsel Sh. Raman Kumar and Ms. Aarti.

Accused Amarjeet @ Kalia in JC (in some other case,
on bail in this case) Sh. Robin Kamra, Ld. CLAC and
Sh. J.K. Kalson, Ld. DCLAC.

NBWs issued against accused Shahnwaz @ Pradhan
received back unexecuted, with the report that accused was earlier
lodged in JC in case FIR no. 811/24, PS Bhalswa Dairy.

Accused Shahnwaz @ Pradhan submits that he was
released on 11.12.2024, therefore he could not appear on the last
date of hearing.

In view of submissions made, on oral request, NBW
issued against him are recalled and his bail bond is restored.

Accused Amarjeet @ Kalia is produced on production
warrants. He was on bail in this case, prior to his arrest in some
other case. On oral request, his bail bond is restored.

Matter be listed for PE on 03.02.2025.

(VINAY KUMAR KHANNA)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
16.12.2024