

CNR No. DLNT01-008898-2023  
SC No.514/2023  
State Vs. Shahnwaz @ Pradhan  
FIR No. 438/2023  
PS: S.P. Badli  
U/s 392/397/411/34 IPC & 25 of Arms Act

29.01.2025

File taken up today on an application of the applicant / accused for issuance of production warrants having been received along with forwarding letter of Superintendent, Jail Section, DLSA.

Present : Sh. A.K. Mishra, Ld. Chief PP for the State.  
Sh. Robin Kamra, Ld. Chief Legal Aid Defence  
Counsel for the applicant /accused.

In the said application, it is stated that applicant/ accused Shahnawaz is lodged in Jail No.1, Tihar, New Delhi in case FIR NO. 438/2023 U/S 392/397/411/34 PS Samaipur Badli. It is prayed that production warrants for the accused may be issued.

In view of this, let production warrants be issued to the Superintendent Jail concerned to produce the accused Shahnawaz for the date fixed i.e. for 03.02.2025. Application stands disposed of.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. for **03.02.2025**.

(VINAY KUMAR KHANNA)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge (North)  
Rohini Courts, Delhi/29.01.2025