

CNR NO. DLNT01-008898-2023
SC No. 514/2023
State Vs. Shahnwaz @ Pradhan
FIR No. 438/2023
PS: S.P. Badli
U/s 392/397/411/34 IPC & 25 Arms Act

01.12.2025

File taken up today on an application forwarded by Dy. Superintendent, Central Jail No. 10 for issuance of production warrants of accused Amarjeet @ Kalia.

Present : Sh. Girish Giri, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Sh. Robin Kamra, Ld. CLADC for accused Amarjeet @ Kalia.

Ld. CLADC for the accused submits that accused Amarjeet @ Kalia is in judicial custody in case FIR no. 584/2025 PS Bhalswa Dairy u/s 25/54/59 Arms Act since 26.08.2025 and his production warrants may be issued for the next date i.e. 16.12.2025.

Considering the submission, let production warrants be issued to the Jail Superintendent concerned to produce accused Amarjeet @ Kalia for 16.12.2025. Application is accordingly allowed and disposed off.

Put up on the date already fixed i.e. 16.12.2025.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
Principal District & Sessions Judge
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi
01.12.2025 (d)