

IA No. 6/26 in SC no. 514/2023  
SC No. 514/2023  
STATE Vs. SHAHNWAZ @ PARDHAN AND ANR.  
FIR No. 438/2023  
PS: S.P. Badli

15.05.2026

Present : Ms. Yogita Kaushik, Ld. Addl. PP (Subs.) for the State.

Accused Shahnawaz @ Pardhan present on bail with Ld. Counsel Sh. Himesh.

Accused Amarjeet produced from J/C (from CJ-10, Rohini).

Shri Robin Kamra, Ld. CLADC for accused Amarjeet IO / SI Ghanshyam is also present.

IO/ SI Ghanshyam has filed reply to the bail application of accused Amarjeet. Copy given. Ld. counsel for the applicant / accused Amarjeet submits that the said accused was arrested in some other case and he was in judicial custody in FIR No. 584/25 PS Bhalswa Dairy due to which he could not appear on 29.07.2025. Considering the submissions and particularly when the applicant / accused Amarjeet @ Kalia was on bail earlier in this case and production warrants were issued to secure his appearance, he is re-admitted to bail in present case on furnishing a personal bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- with one surety of the like amount subject to the following terms and conditions :- (i) During the period of bail, the accused shall not try to contact directly or indirectly or through any of the electronic mode to the

victim/complainant and family members of the victim/complainant or any public witness (ii) During the pendency of the trial of this case FIR, the accused shall not get himself involved in the similar nature of offence/any criminal activity and shall regularly attend the trial proceedings and (iii) that he will diligently and regularly attend the hearings and will not delay the trial.

Statement u/s 313 Cr.PC of the accused persons have been recorded separately. Provisions of Section 313(5) Cr.PC, have been complied with. Accused have chosen not to lead any defence evidence. Defence evidence accordingly stands closed.

Put up for final arguments on **20.05.2026**.

Copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Authority as well as to DLSA, North, Rohini.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
North District/Rohini Courts/Delhi  
15.05.2026 (NSR)